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DAVIDSON COUNTY LAWYER CENSURED

On January 11, 2013, Quenton White, an attorney licensed to practice law in Tennessee, received a

Public Censure from the Board of Professional Responsibility of the Tennessee Supreme Court.

For over a month, Mr, White practiced law while his license to practice law was administratively
suspended for IOLTA noncompliance and failure to pay the annual registration fee. By these acts, Mr, White
violated Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5 (unauthorized practice of law) and is hereby Publicly Censured for

this violation.

A Public Censure is a rebuke and warning to the attorney, but it does not affect the attorney’s ability to

practice law.

White 35528-5 rel.doc
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IN DISCIPLINARY DISTRICT V
OF THE |
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY
~ OF THR
SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE

INRE: QUENTON WHITE, BPRNO. 15136 FILENO. 35528-3-P8
Respondent, an attorney Hoensed
1o practice law 1o Tennesses
{Davidson County)

PUBLIC CENEURE

The above complaint was filed ngainst Quenton White, an attomey licensed to practice
law in Tennessee, alleging certaln acts of misconduct. qur;suant to Tenn, Sup, Ct. R, 9, the
Board of Professional Responsibility considered these matters at its meeting on December 14,
2012,

On August 8, 2012, Mr, White’s lcense to practics law was suspended for IOLTA
noncompliance and filure to pay the snnual registration foe. Mr. White continued to practioe
law while suspended and continued to hold himself out as a practicing attorney on his website,
M, White’s law Heepse was returned to active status on September 13, 2012,

By the aforementioned acty, Mr, White has violaied Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5
(unauthorized practice of law) and 1s heréby Publicly Censured for this vielation.
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